

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRADLEY LITTLE, in his official capacity as Governor  
of the State of Idaho; MADISON KENYON; MARY  
MARSHALL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LINDSAY HECOX; JANE DOE, with her next friends  
Jean Doe and John Doe,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON  
CHRISTOPHER P.  
SCHANDEVEL  
CODY S. BARNETT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

RAÚL R. LABRADOR  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
ALAN M. HURST  
SOLICITOR GENERAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA N. TURNER  
JAMES E.M. CRAIG  
700 W Jefferson St #210  
Boise, ID 83720  
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov  
(208) 332-3548  
*Counsel for State  
Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS..... iii

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... viii

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION  
AND STATUTES ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision deepens and  
widens two circuit splits, each of which  
warrants this Court’s review..... 9

    A. The Ninth Circuit widened the split over  
    whether sex is a subjective term in equal-  
    protection classifications..... 10

    B. The Ninth Circuit also deepened the split  
    over whether transgender identity is a  
    quasi-suspect class. .... 16

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision was egregiously wrong and conflicts with this Court’s precedents. ....	17
A. This Court’s cases establish that sex is binary, biological, and immutable. ....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit flouted this Court’s intermediate-scrutiny jurisprudence.....	20
C. The Ninth Circuit wrongly focused on transgender identity and misapplied this Court’s precedents by treating it as a quasi-suspect class. ....	25
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving important equal-protection issues and entrenched circuit splits. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Amended Opinion in 20-35813/20-35815 Issued June 14, 2024.....	1a
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order denying petition for rehearing en banc Issued June 10, 2024 .....	62a
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Withdrawing August 17, 2023 Opinion Issued April 29, 2024 .....	66a
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion in 20-35813/20-35815 Issued August 17, 2023.....	70a
United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Memorandum Decision and Order Issued August 17, 2020.....	163a
Idaho Code § 33-6202.....	263a
Idaho Code § 33-6203.....	267a
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	268a
45 C.F.R. § 86.41 .....	273a

**Volume 2**

Attachments to Ninth Circuit  
Opinion Issued August June 14, 2024 .....276a

Attachments to Ninth Circuit  
Opinion Issued August 17, 2023.....310a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metropolitan School District of Martinsville,</i> 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12, 15
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County,</i> 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	10, 13, 16, 19, 22, 25
<i>B.P.J. ex rel. Jackson v. West Virginia State Board of Education,</i> 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024).....	11, 12, 16, 21, 30
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education,</i> 649 F. Supp. 3d 220 (S.D. W. Va. 2023).....	23
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	20
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard,</i> 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	27, 28
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge,</i> 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	20

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	23
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	26
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982).....	i, 20, 23, 24
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Fowler v. Stitt</i> , 104 F.4th 770 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	10, 18
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 16
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Company</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	25
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024).....	16

<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16, 27, 28
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16, 27, 28
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	1, 8
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	24
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	18
<i>O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	21
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	20, 26
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	28
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	29
<i>Sun Oil Company v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	25
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	10, 18, 23

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	23
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 2024 WL 3074728 (U.S. June 21, 2024).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 6, 10, 18, 21
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	26
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Witt v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
Idaho Code § 33-6202.....	6, 21, 26
Idaho Code § 33-6203.....	6

**Other Authorities**

- Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic & Statistical  
Manual of Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013)..... 19
- Amanda Wallace, *Transgender Swimmer at  
Ramapo College Faces More Criticism After  
Breaking School Record*, NorthJersey.com  
(Feb. 20, 2024)..... 5
- Carl R. Trueman, *The Rise and Triumph of the  
Modern Self* (2020)..... 18
- Doriane Coleman, Martina Navratilova, et al.,  
*Pass the Equality Act, But Don't Abandon  
Title IX*, Washington Post (Apr. 29, 2019)..... 6
- Doriane Coleman, *Sex in Sport*, 80 L. and  
Contemporary Problems 63 (2017) ..... 6
- Female*, WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (1828)..... 19
- Greg Johnson, *Thomas Concludes Spectacular  
Season with National Title*, Penn Today  
(Mar. 20, 2022)..... 5
- J. Michael Bailey & Kiira Triea, *What Many  
Transgender Activists Don't Want You to  
Know: And Why You Should Know it  
Anyway*, 50 Perspectives in Biology and  
Medicine (Fall 2007) ..... 19
- Male*, WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY (1828)..... 18
- Maria Cramer, *How Women's Sports Teams Got  
Their Start*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 28, 2022) ..... 25
